

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 331 of 2023 with MC(W.P. (C)) No. 157 of 2024 with
MC(W.P. (C)) No. 189 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 1045 of 2022 with
W.P. (C) No. 1046 of 2022 with W.P. (C) No. 1068 of 2022 with
W.P. (C) No. 1080 of 2022 with W.P. (C) No. 13 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 14 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 15 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 167 of 2016 with W.P. (C) No. 18 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 188 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 201 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 225 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 231 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 235 of 2018 with W.P. (C) No. 276 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 296 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 329 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 330 of 2023 with W.P. (C) No. 332 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 333 of 2023 with W.P. (C) No. 349 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 457 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 462 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 463 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 478 of 2023 with W.P. (C) No. 479 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 505 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 506 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 506 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 507 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 508 of 2023 with W.P. (C) No. 509 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 511 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 51 of 2021 with
W.P. (C) No. 513 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 517 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 620 of 2019 with W.P. (C) No. 626 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 629 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 660 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 662 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 67 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 688 of 2018 with W.P. (C) No. 690 of 2018 with
W.P. (C) No. 749 of 2023 with W.P. (C) No. 764 of 2022 with
W.P. (C) No. 765 of 2022 with W.P. (C) No. 766 of 2022 with
W.P. (C) No. 788 of 2022 with W.P. (C) No. 847 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 863 of 2023 with W.P. (C) No. 864 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 868 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 87 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 88 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 89 of 2024 with W.P. (C) No. 90 of 2024 with
W.P. (C) No. 928 of 2023 with W.P. (C) No. 96 of 2024**

Kh Puspallata Devi

... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

State of Manipur and 3 Ors.

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

15.01.2026

Present Mr. M. Rendy, learned counsel; Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned sr.
counsel along with Ms. Kh. Maria, learned counsel; Mr. Ch. Robinchandra,

learned counsel; Ms. Malemleima, learned counsel; Mr. R.K. Deepak, learned sr. counsel for the petitioners; Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned GA, Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA, Ms. M. Nikita, learned counsel for the State respondents and Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel & Mr. S. Jasobanta, learned counsel for the Principal Accountant General, Manipur.

List these cases on 11.02.2026.

JUDGE

Thoiba